regarding the nature and classification of events and circumstances.

Sonoco presents these non-GAAP financial measures to provide users with information to evaluate Sonoco’s
operating results in a manner similar to how management evaluates business performance. To compensate for any
limitations in such non-GAAP financial measures, management believes that it is useful in understanding and
analyzing the results of the business to review both GAAP information and the related non-GAAP financial
measures.

Whenever Sonoco uses a non-GAAP financial measure, except with respect to adjusted earnings per share
guidance, it provides a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable GAAP
financial measure. Investors are encouraged to review and consider these reconciliations.

Adjusted Operating Profit, Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes, Adjusted Provision for Income Taxes,
Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS

For the three-month period ended April 2, 2023

Dollars in thousands, except per share data
Operating

Profit
Income Before
Income Taxes

Provision for
Income Taxes

Net Income
Attributable to

Sonoco Diluted EPS

As Reported $ 229,648 $ 193,320 $ 46,912 $ 148,319 $ 1.50
   Acquisition/Divestiture-related costs  5,188  5,188  1,280  3,908  0.04
   LIFO reserve change  (5,425)  (5,425)  (1,354)  (4,071)  (0.04)
   Amortization of acquisition intangibles  21,164  21,164  5,127  16,037  0.16
   Restructuring/Asset impairment charges  28,814  28,814  6,634  22,014  0.22
   Gain on divestiture of business and sale
of other assets  (72,010)  (72,010)  (17,122)  (54,888)  (0.55)
   Non-operating pension costs  —  3,658  909  2,749  0.03
   Derivative losses  6,085  6,085  1,518  4,567  0.05
   Other adjustments  (43)  (43)  955  (997)  (0.01)
Total adjustments1  (16,227)  (12,569)  (2,053)  (10,681) $ (0.10)
Adjusted  213,421  180,751  44,859  137,638 $ 1.40
*Due to rounding individual items may not sum across

1The difference between GAAP Gross Profit of $374,428 and Adjusted Gross Profit of $369,093 is attributable to
the “LIFO reserve change” shown above.  The financial measure titled “SG&A Expenses, net of Other Income”
on the schedule “P&L Summary (Adjusted) 1st Quarter: 2023 Vs. 2022” is the sum of the GAAP measures of
“Selling, general and administrative expenses,” “Restructuring/Asset impairment charges,” and “Gain on
divestiture of business and other assets,” $144,780, adjusted for the remaining items above, for an Adjusted total
of $155,582.

For the three-month period ended December 31, 2022

Dollars in thousands, except per share data
Operating

Profit
Income Before
Income Taxes

Provision for
Income Taxes

Net Income
Attributable to

Sonoco Diluted EPS

As Reported $ 126,918 $ 94,845 $ 1,797 $ 97,204 $ 0.99
   Acquisition/Divestiture-related costs  7,555  7,555  2,110  5,445  0.06
   LIFO reserve change  3,357  3,357  687  2,670  0.03
   Amortization of acquisition intangibles  20,065  20,065  4,888  15,177  0.15
   Restructuring/Asset impairment charges  13,553  13,553  3,930  9,238  0.09
   Non-operating pension costs  —  2,822  823  1,999  0.02
   Derivative gains  11,083  11,083  2,761  8,322  0.08
   Other adjustments  1,299  1,299  15,911  (14,613)  (0.15)
Total adjustments  56,912  59,734  31,110  28,238 $ 0.28
Adjusted  183,830  154,579  32,907  125,442 $ 1.27
*Due to rounding individual items may not sum across

For the three-month period ended April 3, 2022

Dollars in thousands, except per share data
Operating

Profit
Income Before
Income Taxes

Provision for
Income Taxes

Net Income
Attributable to

Sonoco Diluted EPS

As Reported $ 169,061 $ 148,672 $ 35,289 $ 115,333 $ 1.17
   Acquisition/Divestiture-related costs  48,352  48,352  11,756  36,596  0.37
   LIFO reserve change  19,050  19,050  4,833  14,217  0.14
   Amortization of acquisition intangibles  18,800  18,800  4,630  14,170  0.14
   Restructuring/Asset impairment charges  12,142  12,142  1,635  10,568  0.11
   Non-operating pension costs  —  1,324  383  942  0.01
   Derivative gains  (6,596)  (6,596)  (1,673)  (4,923)  (0.05)
   Other adjustments  (16)  (16)  4,194  (4,212)  (0.04)
Total adjustments1  91,732  93,056  25,758  67,358 $ 0.68
Adjusted  260,793  241,728  61,047  182,691 $ 1.85
*Due to rounding individual items may not sum across

1The difference between GAAP Gross Profit of $371,565 and Adjusted Gross Profit of $415,615 is attributable to
the “LIFO reserve change” shown above and acquisition-related costs of $25,000 related to the partial amortization
of the fair value step-up of finished goods inventory for Metal Packaging during the three-month period ended April
3, 2022.  The financial measure titled “SG&A Expenses, net of Other Income” on the schedule “P&L Summary